## Translation



# National Institute for Child and Family Development Announcement Guidelines for Tuition Fee Support Scholarships Child Safety and Protection Manager Program (CFIN 543) B.E. 2568 (2025)

.....

The National Institute for Child and Family Development, Mahidol University, promotes and supports educational opportunities for students, staff, and members of the National Institute for Child and Family Development network, which play a vital role in the nation's development. The institute aims to provide knowledge in child, youth, and family development, enabling students and learners to apply it in their organizations or communities. Granting scholarships to students, staff, and network members of the National Institute for Child and Family Development is a key strategy for building national and international collaborations and enhancing the institute's reputation on a broader scale. This support fosters the development of specialized skills and capacities among talented students and learners and enriches the institute's cultural and academic diversity. Furthermore, it is a strategic investment to establish an early-stage customer base, with the ultimate goal of positioning the institute as a national and international hub for child and family development, renowned for its influence and sustainability in the long term. Therefore, the National Institute for Child and Family Development deems it appropriate to provide scholarships covering tuition fees for the Child Safety and Protection Manager (CFIN 543) course. These scholarships will enable students, staff, and members of the National Institute for Child and Family Development network to participate in the institute's online learning platform.

As empowered by Articles 22.4, 22.7, and 23 in the 'Mahidol University Announcement on Regulations and Methods to Receive, Maintain, Disburse, Pay, and Control Money B.E. 2551', which is under Section 38 in the 'Mahidol University Regulation on Budget and Financial Administration B.E. 2551' and its revision, and as approved during the 11/2567 the National Institute for Child and Family Development Board Meeting on November 18, 2024, the National Institute for Child and Family Development Director issues the following announcement:

## Section 1: In this Announcement,

The term "Institute" refers to the National Institute for Child and Family Development, Mahidol University.

The term "Director" refers to the Director of the National Institute for Child and Family Development, Mahidol University.

The term "Scholarship" refers to the tuition fee support scholarship for the Child Safety and Protection Manager Program (CFIN 543).

The term "Students" refers to Mahidol University students and National Institute for Child and Family Development network members.

The term "Personnel" refers to staff affiliated with Mahidol University and National Institute for Child and Family Development network members.

# Section 2: Scholarship Allocation

The National Institute for Child and Family Development will allocate scholarships to cover tuition fees for the Child Safety and Protection Manager (CFIN 543). It will offer 83 scholarships, each valued at 5,000 THB. The aim is to enhance students', personnel's, and National Institute for Child and Family Development network members' knowledge about child, youth, and family development and enable them to apply this knowledge effectively.

# Section 3: Eligibility Criteria

- 3.1 Applicants must be students, personnel, or National Institute for Child and Family Development network members.
- 3.2 Applicants must express interest in enrolling in the Child Safety and Protection Manager (CFIN 543).
- 3.3 Applicants must demonstrate good conduct, ethics, and diligence and have no history of disciplinary actions.
- 3.4 Applicants must not have received similar scholarships from other units or external organizations at the time of application.

## Section 4: Application Process

- 4.1 Applications are open from December 27, 2024, to January 17, 2025.
- 4.2 Applicants must apply via https://forms.gle/B5LGqASC8RwGrTLs7
- 4.3 The list of selected candidates will be officially announced on 22 January 2025 via the institution's official website.
- 4.4 Awardees are required to enroll in the course titled "Child Safety and Protection Manager (CFIN 543) at https://graduate.mahidol.ac.th/MAP-2021/MAP-C.php

Section 5: Scholarship Conditions

5.1 Awardees must enroll in the course titled "Child Safety and Protection Manager (CFIN 543) on 30 January 2025.

5.2 Awardees must complete in the course titled "Child Safety and Protection Manager (CFIN 543) within 5 May 2025; scholarships cannot be deferred.

Section 6: Privacy Policy

The National Institute for Child and Family Development prioritizes protecting personal information, ensuring all data collected is securely stored and used solely for purposes related to the scholarship and learning activities outlined in this announcement.

Section 7: Certification

Awardees that complete the course titled "Child Safety and Protection Manager (CFIN 543) will receive a certificate of completion.

Section 8: The scholarship disbursement under this Announcement shall be disbursed from the University's income allocated to support the institute for the fiscal year 2567 (2024) according to the 'Mahidol University Regulation on Budget and Financial Administration B.E. 2551' and its revision.

Section 9: The Director of the National Institute for Child and Family Development is in a position of authority over this Announcement. In case of any dispute, the judgment of the Director shall be final.

Announced on January 2025 Signed Assoc. Prof. Adisak Plitponkarnpim

(Associate Professor Adisak Plitponkarnpim, M.D.)

Director

National Institute for Child and Family Development